Acquisitions – 2013 6.9 317 233 40 37
Acquisitions – 2012†† - - - - 61
  Jose Cuervo 4.7 396 308 30 76

Edgar Filing: DIAGEO PLC - Form 6-K

72

  Nuvo 0.2 22 20 6 (1 )
  Other disposals 0.1 10 8 - 1
Disposals – 2013 5.0 428 336 36 76
  Jose Cuervo (4.5 ) (387 ) (304 ) (45 ) (67 )
  Nuvo (0.2 ) (29 ) (27 ) (9 ) (3 )
  Other disposals (0.3 ) (31 ) (24 ) (1 ) (9 )
Disposals – 2012 (5.0 ) (447 ) (355 ) (55 ) (79 )

6.9 298 214 21 95

†Includes transaction costs in respect of acquisitions not yet completed
††Represents transaction and integration costs incurred in respect of acquisitions in the year ended 30 June 2012

* See page 16 for an explanation of exceptional operating items

36

Edgar Filing: DIAGEO PLC - Form 6-K

73

Revised segmental information for the year ended 30 June 2012

In the year ended 30 June 2013, Diageo has revised its reporting segments and the allocation of specific Corporate and
Global Supply items. The reconciliation to previously reported figures for volume, net sales, marketing spend and
operating profit before exceptional items for the year ended 30 June 2012 is as follows:

Analysis
of

As Eastern
Europe

reported and
Turkey Restated

Volume units
million

units
million

units
million

North America 53.0 - 53.0
Europe 45.2 (45.2 ) -
Western Europe - 34.7 34.7
Africa 24.9 (24.9 ) -
Africa, Eastern Europe and Turkey - 35.4 35.4
Latin America and Caribbean 17.2 - 17.2
Asia Pacific 16.2 - 16.2
Total volume 156.5 - 156.5

Analysis
of

As Eastern
Europe

reported and
Turkey Restated

Sales £
million

£
million

£
million

North America 4,094 - 4,094
Europe 4,966 (4,966 ) -
Western Europe - 3,834 3,834
Africa 1,869 (1,869 ) -
Africa, Eastern Europe and Turkey - 3,001 3,001
Latin America and Caribbean 1,491 - 1,491
Asia Pacific 2,104 - 2,104
Corporate 70 - 70
Total sales 14,594 - 14,594

Edgar Filing: DIAGEO PLC - Form 6-K

74

Analysis
of

As Eastern
Europe

reported and
Turkey Restated

Net sales £
million

£
million

£
million

North America 3,556 - 3,556
Europe 2,949 (2,949 ) -
Western Europe - 2,345 2,345
Africa 1,447 (1,447 ) -
Africa, Eastern Europe and Turkey - 2,051 2,051
Latin America and Caribbean 1,239 - 1,239
Asia Pacific 1,501 - 1,501
Corporate 70 - 70
Total net sales 10,762 - 10,762

37

Edgar Filing: DIAGEO PLC - Form 6-K

75

Analysis
of

As Corporate Eastern
Europe

reported costs and
Turkey Restated

Marketing spend £
million £ million £

million
£
million

North America 548 (1) - 547
Europe 439 1 (440 ) -
Western Europe - - 355 355
Africa 150 (3 ) (147 ) -
Africa, Eastern Europe and Turkey - - 232 232
Latin America and Caribbean 210 (2 ) - 208
Asia Pacific 344 (1 ) - 343
Corporate - 6 - 6
Total marketing spend 1,691 - - 1,691

Global Analysis of

As Corporate Supply Allocation
of Eastern Europe

Operating profit reported costs costs exchange and Turkey Restated

before exceptional items £
million £ million £

million £ million £ million £
million

North America 1,354 - 9 (3 ) - 1,360
Europe 925 (6 ) (14 ) 9 (914 ) -
Western Europe - - - - 717 717
Africa 380 2 (1 ) (3 ) (378 ) -
Africa, Eastern Europe and Turkey - - - - 575 575
Latin America and Caribbean 383 1 (4 ) (11 ) - 369
Asia Pacific 342 (2 ) 2 - - 342
Corporate (186 ) 5 8 8 - (165 )
Total operating profit
before exceptional items 3,198 - - - - 3,198

3. Free cash flow

Free cash flow is a non-GAAP measure that comprises the net cash flow from operating activities aggregated with the
net movements in loans and with the net purchase of property, plant and equipment and computer software that form

Edgar Filing: DIAGEO PLC - Form 6-K

76

part of net cash flow from investing activities. The group’s management believes the measure assists users of the
financial statements in understanding the group’s cash generating performance as it comprises items which arise from
the running of the ongoing business.